

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

TYRONE LORENZO ROBINSON,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

JOSEPH FRANKLIN CLIPSE, Public Safety Trooper First Class,

Defendant – Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA AT CHARLESTON**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Sean E. Andrussier
James E. Coleman, Jr.
DUKE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
Science Drive & Towerview Road
Durham, North Carolina 27708
(919) 613-7280

Counsel for Appellant

On the Brief:
David Chiang
Daniel Mandell
Christopher Vieira

*Students, Duke University
School of Law*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE AMENDMENT FORMALLY ADDING CLIPSE RELATES BACK UNDER RULE 15(c), AND THEREFORE THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS DOES NOT BAR THIS ACTION	1
A. Clipse Acknowledges That The District Court Erred In Reasoning That, Under Rule 15(c)(1)(C), A Newly Added Defendant Must Have Notice Before The Statute Of Limitations Expires.....	2
B. Clipse’s Argument That Rule 15(c) Notice Must Occur Within 120 Days Of The Original Complaint’s Filing Is Contrary To The Text and Advisory Committee Notes Of Rules 4(m) and 15(c), Not To Mention A Wall Of Authority.....	3
1. Clipse’s position is contrary to Rule 4(m) and Rule 15(c)	3
2. Clipse’s position is contrary to the case law	5
3. Clipse’s policy argument does not withstand analysis	8
C. Clipse Received Such Notice Of This Action Within The Rule 4(m) Service Period That He Will Not Be Prejudiced In Defending On The Merits.....	10
D. Clipse’s Argument On The “Mistake” Prong Of Rule 15(c)(1)(C)(ii) Is Contrary To The Law Of This Circuit And A Legion Of Cases From Other Circuits	11

E.	Conclusion	16
II.	CLIPSE HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT THIS CASE IS BARRED BY <i>RES JUDICATA</i>	17
A.	The District Court’s Dismissal Of Robinson’s 2003 Action Has No Preclusive Effect Because It Was Dismissed <i>Without Prejudice</i>	18
B.	The District Court’s Dismissal Of Robinson’s 2006 Action Has No Preclusive Effect On This Case	20
1.	This excessive-force action and the 2006 unlawful-prosecution involve different transactions	20
2.	The claims in this action could not have been brought in Robinson’s 2006 case	23
	CONCLUSION.....	26
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE AND VOLUME LIMITATIONS	
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Angel v. Bullington</i> , 330 U.S. 183 (1947).....	19-20
<i>Brickwood Contractors, Inc. v. Datanet Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2004) (en banc)	24
<i>Compagnie Des Bauxites de Guinee v. L'Union Atlantique S.A. d'Assurances</i> , 723 F.2d 357 (3d Cir. 1983)	20
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	19
<i>CNF Constructors, Inc. v. Donohoe Const. Co.</i> , 57 F.3d 395 (4th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Dionne v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 40 F.3d 677 (4th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Dumaguin v. Sec'y of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 28 F.3d 1218 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Elfenbein v. Gulf & W. Indus., Inc.</i> , 590 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1978).....	19
<i>Goodman v. Praxair, Inc.</i> , 494 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2007) (en banc)	2, 11-13, 15
<i>Graham v. Satkoski</i> , 51 F.3d 710 (7th Cir. 1995)	6-7
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 654 (1996).....	4
<i>Holley Coal Co. v. Globe Indem. Co.</i> , 186 F.2d 291 (4th Cir. 1950)	16

<i>Hooper v. Ebenezer Senior Servs., Rehab. Cntr.</i> , --- S.E.2d ----, 2009 WL 4796129, at *4 (S.C. Dec. 14, 2009)	9
<i>In re Burnley</i> , 988 F.2d 1, 3 (4th Cir. 1992)	24
<i>Jones v. R.R. Donnelly & Sons Co.</i> , 541 U.S. 369 (2004).....	8-9
<i>Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. v. Aracoma Coal Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Payne ex rel. Estate of Calzada v. Brake</i> , 439 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Pittston Co. v. United States</i> , 199 F.3d 694 (4th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Q Int’l Courier, Inc. v. Smoak</i> , 441 F.3d 214 (4th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Robinson v. America’s Best Contacts & Eyeglasses</i> , 876 F.2d 596 (7th Cir. 1989)	6
<i>Robinson v. S.C. Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , No. 2:06-cv-01288-SB (D.S.C. Oct. 20, 2006).....	21
<i>Semtek Int’l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001).....	18, 19
<i>Shoup v. Bell & Howell Co.</i> , 872 F.2d 1178 (4th Cir. 1989)	18-19
<i>Sidney v. Wilson</i> , 228 F.R.D. 517 (S.D.N.Y.2005)	6
<i>Surowitz v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 383 U.S. 363 (1966).....	16

Taylor v. Sturgell,
128 S. Ct. 2161 (2008).....17

Urrutia v. Harrisburg County Police Dep’t,
91 F.3d 451 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 5-6

West v. Conrail,
481 U.S. 35 (1987).....9

Wilson v. Garcia,
471 U.S. 261 (1985).....8

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 19155

28 U.S.C. § 1915A.....5

42 U.S.C. § 19838, 9, 14, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(m) 1, 3-12, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c).....17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(1)(C) 1-4, 10, 12, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(1)(C)(i).....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(1)(C)(ii).....1, 11, 15, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a).....19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(b) 18-20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59.....24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)24

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4, Advisory Comm. Notes to 1993 Amendment.....4, 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15, Advisory Comm. Notes to 1991 Amendment.....5

18 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, & Edward H. Cooper,
Federal Practice and Procedure § 4412 (3d ed. 2009).....23

18 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, & Edward H. Cooper,
Federal Practice and Procedure § 4433 (3d ed. 2009).....20

Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999)19
